
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 March 2017

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 8 March 2017

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor T Williams (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, Asif Khan and B Mauthoor

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Presentation: Risk Management 

Presentation by the Head of Democracy and Governance on risk management

5. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Head of Democracy and Governance

6. Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update (Pages 9 - 12)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)

7. Changes to Accounting Policies: 2016-17 Annual Statement of Accounts (Pages 13 
- 14)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


8. Internal Audit Plans 2017-18 (Pages 15 - 52)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and Shared Internal Audit Service

9. Internal Audit - Update on progress against the 2016-17 Audit Plan (Pages 53 - 
104)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service

10. External Audit Certification Work (Pages 105 - 116)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and the external auditor (EY)

11. External Auditor's report to committee (Pages 117 - 150)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and the external auditor (EY)

12. Committee Work Programme (Pages 151 - 154)

Report of the Head of Finance (shared services)



 

PART A 

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 16 March 2017

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Corporate Risk Register

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 To note the Corporate Risk Register

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To note the Corporate Risk Register

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen
telephone extension: 8350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

3.1 The Risk Management and Business Continuity Steering Group meet
[...]
 support service 

providers to ensure aware of and have planned in 

the testing requirements

2 4 8 Risk of non compliance reduced

Clear contractual 

commitment with external 

support service provider to 

ensure they will have 

measures in place to support 

any required testing

2 4 8 Q on-going
Cathy 

Watson

Owner

Assessment of Risk Assessment of Risk

Consequence Further controls in place
Review 

Frequency

Date of Next 

review
Code Block Objective

Value of 

Investment
Risk Causes

Page 8



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 16 March 2017

Report of: Bob Watson – Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Annual Governance Statement (AGS) – Action Plan Update

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report gives details of the progress in implementing the actions required 
resulting from the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes the progress made against the action plan.

For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)
telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Bob Watson, Head of Finance

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement was published with the Statement of 
Accounts and contains a high level action plan to ensure continuous improvement of 
the system of internal control.  An update of action taken is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.2  
3.2 There are two outstanding significant governance issues relating to ICT which will be 

reviewed by the internal audit service as part of future audits to ensure compliance.

3.3 The recommendation enables the Committee to note the progress made against the 
action plan.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

None Specific. 

4.4 Potential Risks

There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.

 APPENDIX

 Appendix
[...]
gnificant 
changes to the council’s accounting policies that are followed when compiling the 
annual statement of accounts.  This report informs them that there are no significant 
changes. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee notes that there are no significant changes to the council’s 
accounting policies.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)
telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



3.0 DETAILS

3.1 There are no significant changes to the accounting policies to be reported at this stage.  If 
any changes to the accounting policies are identified as part of the compilation of the 
2016/17 accounts, these will be brought back to this committee as part of the draft 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts at the next meeting.

3.2 There will be a presentational change in the format of the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement (CIES) as required by the Code of Practice for Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17 (‘the Code’).  The CIES shows the Council’s 
revenue expenditure and income for the year.  Previously the “Net Cost of Services” 
within the CIES has been under a specified service analysis (known as SeRCOP).  This 
service specific analysis allowed comparability between other local authorities, however 
it was reported in a different style and format to the Council’s own internal financial 
monitoring that followed a management accounting format.  This change will mean that 
the CIES produced in the 2015/16 accounts will be re-stated in the revised format in the 
2016/17 accounts.

3.3 The 2016/17 Code now requires the format of the service analysis to change from the 
previous SeRCOP format to a format that reports along the lines of that used to report in-
year financial monitoring (management accounts).  At Watford Borough Council this is the 
Finance Digest.  This now means it will be easier for members and readers of the accounts 
to reconcile the more familiar internal financial reporting to the published Statement of 
Accounts.

3.4 Another presentational change in the 2016-17 Code is the introduction of a new 
disclosure in the accounts called the Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA).  This partly 
replaces the segmental analysis note shown in previous accounts.  This statement and the 
accompanying disclosure notes are intended to provide reconciliation between the year-
end outturn position shown in the Finance Digest and the accounting position shown in 
the CIES.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None specific.

4.3 Equalities

None specific. 

4.4 Potential Risks

There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.

APPENDICES:  None

Page 14



Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 16 March 2017

Report of: Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Internal Audit Plans 2017/2018

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Attached are the proposed Internal Audit Plans for 2017/2018.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee approves the Watford Borough Council and Watford & Three 
Rivers Shared Services Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18 attached to this brief 
introduction.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)
telephone extension: 7188  or direct dial 01923 727188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



3.0 DETAILS

3.1 The SIAS 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan Report is attached at attachment 1 and sets out the 
programme of work to support the Council’s wider assurance framework. 

3.2 The Audit Plan for the Council is attached at Appendix A to the attachment, the Audit Plan 
for Shared Services is attached at Appendix B and the proposed timetable of the audits is 
at Appendix C to the attachment.  The plans have been developed following detailed 
discussions with Heads of Services, the Head of Finance and the Leadership Team.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 Sufficient provision has been made in the 2017/18 revenue budget for the attached Audit 
Plans to be completed.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal implications 
arising directly out of this report.

4.3 Equalities

None Specific. 

4.4 Potential Risks

There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.

ATTACHMENTS and APPENDICES

Attachment 1  SIAS 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan Report
 Appendix A 2017/18 Audit Plan – Watford Borough Council
 Appendix B 2017/18 Audit Plan – Shared Services
 Appendix C Proposed timetable of start dates for the audits 

Page 16



Attachment 1

                                                                     

Watford Borough Council
Audit Committee 

2017/18 Internal Audit Plan Report

16 March 2017

Recommendation

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared 

Services Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18

Page 17



Contents

1. Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2. Audit Planning Process
2.1 Planning Principles
2.2 Approach to Planning
2.4 Planning Context
2.7 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18

3. Performance Management
3.1 Update Reporting
3.3 Performance Indicators

Appendices

A Proposed Watford Borough Council Audit 
Plan 2017/18

B Proposed Watford and Three Rivers 
Shared Services 2017/18 Audit Plan

C Audit Start Dates Agreed with 
Management

Page 18



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with the proposed Watford Borough Council and 
Shared Services 2017/18 Internal Audit Plans.

Background

1.2 The Watford Borough Council and Shared Services Internal Audit 
Plans set out the programme of internal audi
[...]
 Staffing To provide assurance that the framework contract is operating effectively and 
delivers best value. 

Page 50



WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL DRAFT 2017/18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROJECTED START DATES                 APPENDIX C

*Notes:

 Revenues & Benefits System Parameter Testing scheduled for April 2017 - remainder of work due Q3.

Apr May Jun July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Revenues 
& Benefits 

System 
Parameter 

Testing 
(shared 
plan)*  

Funding 
Streams

Procurement 
Processes – 

Contract 
Signing

Local 
Authority 

Serious and 
Organised 

Crime
(shared 

plan)

Contract 
Management

Council Tax 
(shared plan)          

NDR 
(shared 

plan)    

Treasury 
Management 

 (shared 
plan)    

Creditors 
(shared plan)

Budget 
Monitoring 

(shared plan)

Debtors (shared 
plan) 

Benefits
(shared 

plan)

IT Audits
 (shared 

plan)   

Main 
Accounting 

(shared plan)   

Capital 
projects & 

Project 
Management

Payroll 
(shared 

plan) 

Joint 
Reviews

Housing 
Improvement 

Plan

Commercialisation
Home 

Improvement 
Agency

Page 51





Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report

16 March 2017 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 24 February 2017
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 24 February 2017  
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)
 Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for 9 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5.1) for the reasons set out in Appendix 
C

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.7 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.8 Performance Management 

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2016/17 Audit Plan
B 2016/17 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations

Page 54



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2016/17 as at 24 
February 2017.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan.
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2010/11 onwards.
d) An update on performance management information as at 24 

February 2017.

Background

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan.

1.3 The 2016/17 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
14 March 2016.

1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 7 December 2016.

2. Audit Plan Update
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings

2.1 As at 24 February 2017, 83% of the 2016/17 Audit Plan days had been 
delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans 
(calculation excludes contingency). Appendix A provides a status 
update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan.

2.2 One 2016/17 audit providing assurance to the Audit Committee has 
been finalised since the December 2016 meeting. All final audit reports 
are available to Members on request.

Page 55



Audit Title Date of 
Issue

Assurance 
Level

Number and Priority of 
Recommendations

Contract 
Management

Jan ‘17 Substantial One merits attention

Status of Audit Recommendations

2.3     Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 
been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations 
[...]
plans were 
incorporated into the museum's planning 
during the course of November 2016 and this 
is now considered to be implemented. 

We have been in contact with Facilities 
Management regarding best practice and new 
emergency boxes will be purchased. 

Position – February 2017
Emergency box being ordered to go in the 
Salvage Store at the Town Hall.

Heritage & Arts 
Manager, 
Museum 
Curator

Implemented

31 December 
2016





Contract Management 2016/17
Final report issued January 2017

Page 100



WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – February 2017 APPENDIX C        
Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  

 or 
Revised 
Deadline

01 We recommend that all invoices are 
checked for accuracy of charges 
made before payment is made to the 
supplier.

Merits 
Attention

Agreed

Position – February 2017
Implemented

Transport & 
Infrastructure 
Section Head

Implemented 

Page 101





 

Exchange  

Network Refresh 

Disaster Recovery 

Backups 

Desktop Rollout 

Mobile Device Management 

PSN 

Active Directory 

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

Storage 

Windows Server Replacement (2000/3) 

Virtualisation Upgrades 

Page 103





Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 16 March 2017

Report of: Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: External Audit – Certification Work Report 2015/16

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report allows the Committee to note the annual certification work letter from 
the Council’s external auditor (Ernst and Young UK LLP).  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That members note the contents of the certification work letter.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (Shared Services)
telephone extension: 7188
email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



3.0 DETAILS

3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the certification work letter for the financial year 2015/16.

4.0 IMP
[...]
by Committee by 31 July each year 

Page 152



4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 None Specific.

4.4 Potential Risks

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to make.

Page 153



APPENDIX 1

The table below contains a list of proposed discussion topics for the Audit Committee and offers 
the opportunity to express an interest in each topic.

Topic  Led by

Audit Committee effectiveness SIAS

Navigating SIAS audit reports SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee in corporate governance Governance Officer / SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee in risk management Risk Manager / SIAS
The role of the Audit Committee with the work of 
external audit

External Audit

Statement of Accounts for Audit Committees Finance
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Anti-Fraud Team
Emerging Risks SIAS
Oversight of Freedom of Information (where relevant) FOI Officer
About SIAS SIAS

Each of the above topics could be covered as a high level ‘lite bite’ (15 to 30 minutes) or as an 
extended session (45minutes to 1 hour max) prior to the commencement of each Audit 
Committee. The latter may involve merging some of the proposed topics.

Shorter sessions are a popular choice for Members pressed for time and not wishing to be 
overwhelmed by detail.

Page 154


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix - Corporate risk register

	6 Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement action plan update

	7 Changes to Accounting Policies: 2016-17 Annual Statement of Accounts
	8 Internal Audit Plans 2017-18
	Attachment 1 - WBC SIAS 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan Report
	Appendix A - WBC Audit Plan 2017-18
	Appendix B - Shared Services Audit Plan 2017-18
	Appendix C - Projects agreed audit start dates

	9 Internal Audit - Update on progress against the 2016-17 Audit Plan
	Appendix A - SIAS 2016-17 Audit Plan Update - Status of Aud

Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

16 March 2017

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor T Williams (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, Asif Khan and B Mauthoor

Also present: Hannah Ormston (Ernst and Young) 
Andrew Brittain (Ernst and Young)
Councillor M Watkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance

Officers: Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Head of Democracy and Governance
Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

36  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There were no apologies for absence.

37  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

38  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

39  Presentation: Risk Management 

The Head of Democracy and Governance gave a presentation about risk and how 
it was managed.  She covered the following 

Definition of risk
Definition of managing risk
Essential requirements for successfully managing risk
The process in identifying risks or obstacles and considering how they 

were managed.



2

How Watford Borough Council was managing risk
Role of Audit Committee in risk management

The Head of Democracy and Governance agreed to circulate a copy of her 
presentation to the committee.

In response to a question from Councillor Williams, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance informed the committee that all staff were required to complete the 
online training module regarding risk management.  Management teams were 
required to regularly review their service risk registers.  Project teams monitored 
the risks involved in their projects and identified ways to mitigate them.  
Contract Management Board, which included officers from Watford and Three 
Rivers had also undertaken training on risks connected to contracts.

The Head of Democracy and Governance confirmed that when officers wrote 
reports for committees they were required to consider whether there were any 
risks involved if their recommendation was implemented and also if it was not 
agreed.  If risks were identified officers completed the risk matrix which was 
included in the report.

The Audit Committee received an annual report on the council’s corporate risk 
register, which enabled it to review the latest information.  If councillors wished 
to receive it more frequently this could be arranged.  The strategy was presented 
to the committee as changes were made.  It had last been reported to 
councillors in 2016.  

The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Watkin, asked how officers decided whether a 
risk should be included in the service risk register or the corporate version, for 
example risks associated with Universal Credit.

The Head of Democracy and Governance explained that it would depend on the 
impact of the risk.  For example if the risk related to housing benefits was to 
materialise there would be a wider impact than just on that service.  In this case 
the risk should be included on the corporate risk register.  However, any risk that 
had a rating of nine or higher should be in the corporate risk register.

The Head of Democracy and Governance confirmed that the council’s steering 
group monitored the service risk registers.  The software had been programmed 
to transfer service risks into the corporate risk register once they met the set 
criteria.

RESOLVED –

that the presentation be noted.



3

40  Corporate Risk Register 

The committee received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance 
which included the latest version of the council’s corporate risk register.  It was 
noted that there was one addition to the register since last year.  This was the 
‘Accommodation Review’, which included the redevelopment of the amenities 
area.

Councillor Khan noted that the stability issues with Academy and Anite was 
included.  The risk rating appeared to have increased even though there were 
control measures mentioned in the register.

The Head of Democracy and Governance advised that she had asked the Head of 
Revenues and Benefits if she had wanted to revise the risk rating.  However the 
head of service had stated that she wanted to retain the current rating as she did 
not yet feel confident in the security of the technology.  

The Head of Finance (Shared Services) added that the Director of Finance was 
conscious of the possible issues with the technology and the potential exposure 
to the software being down.  He commented that for the impact to be 
‘catastrophic’ would depend on how long the programme was down.  The 
software was in the process on being moved to a more stable platform.  This 
would help to mitigate the risk by providing a higher level of stability.  He would 
ask for the latest update on the situation to be circulated to the committee.

Following a further comment by Councillor Khan, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance stated that the ‘16’ risk rating purely related to the end of year work 
and as the new bills were being processed.  

Andrew Brittain, EY, noted the comments and said that if the controls were in 
place the risk rating would be expected to go down.  He asked if the council 
considered targets for objectives, capturing the risk appetite of the council.  
Some authorities showed a net risk and then a target to aim towards.

The Head of Democracy and Governance informed the committee that the 
strategy set out the council’s processes.  A ‘risk appetite’ had not been set.  
Officers looked at individual projects and considered any potential risk and how 
they could be resolved. 

It was agreed that the Head of Democracy and Governance would report back on 
this aspect to the Managing Director and Leadership Team for reflection on the 
suggestion.



4

In response to a question from Councillor Khan, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance confirmed that it was likely the risk rating for the Metropolitan Line 
Extension would change.  She reminded the committee that this project was not 
managed by the council.  There was a risk to the town but the council was only 
able to lobby the relevant organisations to ensure the project would proceed.

Following a question from Councillor Mauthoor, the Head of Democracy and 
Governance explained that an initial risk assessment was carried out of an 
objective and a risk rating was generated, however following controls being 
identified the risk rating could then be reduced accordingly.

In response to a question about the accommodation review, the Head of 
Democracy and Governance advised that this related to the proposed new 
building which would replace the current amenities area.  Currently the risk 
register did not show any risks as the project had not started.  It had been added 
as there was a potential for risks as the project progressed.  Risks would be 
considered once the business case had been completed.  

The Chair asked officers to reflect on the committee’s comments.

RESOLVED –

that the committee’s comments be noted.

41  Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan Update 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (shared services) which 
provided details of the progress in implementing the actions required in the 
Annual Governance Statement.  The Head of Finance (Shared Services) advised 
that the council wanted to ensure that all processes were in place prior to 
carrying out the disaster recovery test.  This would ensure there was a successful 
recovery.

RESOLVED –

that the progress made against the action plan be noted.

42  Changes to Accounting Policies: 2016-17 Annual Statement of Accounts 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (shared services) stating 
that there were no significant changes to the council’s accounting policies.

RESOLVED –



5

that the committee notes that there are no significant changes to the council’s 
accounting policies.

43  Internal Audit Plans 2017-18 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (shared services) and 
Shared Internal Audit Service setting out the proposed 2017/18 Internal Audit 
Plans for Watford Borough Council and the Watford and Three Rivers shared 
services. 

RESOLVED –

that the Watford Borough Council and Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services 
Internal Audit Plans for 2017/18 be approved.

44  Internal Audit - Update on progress against the 2016-17 Audit Plan 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service setting out 
the latest progress made in implementing audit recommendations.

The Audit Manager provided an update on some of the statistics included in the 
report.  It was noted that 87% of audit plan days had been delivered compared 
to 83% in the report.  A further two audits had been completed; ‘Budget 
Monitoring’ had no recommendations and ‘Creditors’ had received a 
‘substantial’ assurance level with one medium priority recommendation.  

In response to a member request, the Audit Manager agreed to circulate the 
final report for the ‘section 106 agreements’ audit.

Following a question from Councillor Khan, the Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
informed the committee that the audit plan, which was agreed by the 
committee, was produced following discussions between internal audit and 
services.  Service managers and heads of services indicated any audits they 
wanted to be carried out.  They suggested subjects that could help them to 
develop improved practices.  The Shared Internal Audit Service’s knowledge of 
other local authorities also helped with identifying potential subjects.  
Leadership Team was provided with the information and could also identify 
areas it considered would be useful to audit.  The Audit Committee had the 
opportunity to review the plan and make suggestions councillors thought would 
be suitable for inclusion.  

Councillor Williams could recall that on a previous occasion the committee had 
requested that internal audit should divert some audit days to review Charter 
Place.  This had been carried out.



6

Following Councillor Williams’s comment about the lack of an update on a 
recommendation for an audit on Benefits carried out in 2014/15, the Chair 
stated that he also had concerns about the lack of updates in some cases.  He 
asked the Head of Finance (Shared Services) to ensure that all recommendations 
had an update at the next meeting.  If an update was still not provided officers 
would then be directed that they would need to attend the following meeting 
and provide an explanation to the committee.  

The Head of Finance (Shared Services) agreed that he would report this 
information to all services and ensure they were aware of the committee’s 
requirements.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 24 February 2017 
and updated at the committee be noted.

2. that amendments to the Audit Plan as at 24 February be approved.

3. that the removal of the implemented recommendations (shown as 
Appendix C to the report) be agreed.

4. that the changes to the implementation date for 9 recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5.1 of the report) for the reasons set out in Appendix C to the 
report be agreed.

5. that the committee’s comments about the recommendations with no 
updates be noted and actioned as necessary

45  External Audit Certification Work 

The committee received a report of the Director of Finance and external auditor 
setting out the annual certification work letter for the claims and returns for 
2015-16.

Hannah Ormston, EY, explained the different aspects of the report.  She advised 
that the auditor’s had to test the housing benefits subsidy claim.  The claim had 
been certified after the deadline as explained in the letter.  The annual report 
also included details of the variation to the certification fee, looking forward to 
the year ahead and any recommendations with their agreed actions.

Following a question from Councillor Khan, Hannah Ormston explained that 
initially the auditor reviewed 20 cases of each type of benefit.  If an error or 



7

errors were identified, no matter how small, a further 40 cases had to be 
reviewed.  A final decision was extrapolated from those results.  As yet there had 
been no information of any action to be taken by the Department for Works and 
Pensions.

Andrew Brittain added that there was no materiality concept for Housing 
Benefits accounts which resulted in most local authorities having their housing 
benefits accounts qualified.  It did not have the same significance as having the 
annual accounts qualified.  The rules for the subsidy were set out by the 
Department for Works and Pensions.  

The Head of Finance (Shared Services) reminded the committee that the service 
was dependent on the information supplied by claimants; this could on occasion 
result in an overpayment being made.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the certification work letter be noted.

46  External Auditor's report to committee 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (shared service) and the 
external auditor which included the auditor’s Audit Plan and ‘Local government 
audit committee briefing’.

Andrew Brittain highlighted the work the company would be carrying out over 
the following year.  The plan contained the timetable of work which showed 
there would be accelerated testing over the coming year.  This would ensure the 
council and auditors would be able to meet the new deadlines for the 2017/18 
accounts.  

Andrew Brittain also introduced the briefing which covered issues that may have 
an impact on the council or were of potential interest to the organisation.  

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the Audit Plan and Local government audit committee 
briefing be noted.

47  Committee Work Programme 

The committee received a report of the Head of Finance (shared services) setting 
out the Committee’s proposed work programme for 2017/18.



8

It was noted that the regular reports about Freedom of Information requests had 
not been included in the list. The work programme would be updated to ensure 
they were included in June and December.  It was also necessary to add the 
external auditor’s plan to the list of items for March 2018.

The committee was informed that it would not be required to sign off the draft 
statement of accounts in June; however it would be presented to the committee 
for information.  The draft statement of accounts had to be delivered to the 
external auditor by 30 June.

The Chair stated that he would discuss a suitable training topic for the next 
meeting with officers.

RESOLVED –

that the updated work programme be agreed and amended as discussed.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.20 pm


